< forward starting interest rate swap derivative contracts signed (i) on June 15, 2015 with a total
notional capital of 250 million euros, effective from February 9, 2017, following the negotiated
restructuring with the counterparties of June 20, 2016, for a duration of 10 years, (ii) on February 25,
2016 for a total notional value of 50 million euros, effective starting from April 20, 2017 for a duration
of 9 years, (iii) on October 18, 2016 for a total notional value of 300 million euros, effective starting
from June 20, 2020 for a duration of 10 years. The characteristics of these derivative instruments
are described in Note 6.4 and Note 6.15.

The Group does not have any other transaction in foreign currency in place.

Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016 <Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Aeroporti di Roma Group

177

Sensitivity analysis

FAIR VALUE

MEASUREMENT INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK
RATE RISK
EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS 12.31.2016 12.31.2015

SHOCK UP
+10 BPS IR

SHOCK DOWN
-10 BPS IR

SHOCK UP
+10% FX

SHOCK DOWN
-10% FX

   12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015

Non derivative financial liabilities
(cash flow sensitivity)

(1,043,225) (1,008,657) 0 0 0 0 (25,112) (29,294) 25,112 29,294

Derivative instruments with positive
fair value treated in hedge
accounting

7,822 0 2,718 0 (2,765) 0 0 0 0 0

Derivative instruments with
negative fair value treated in hedge
accounting

(159,670) (106,643) 3,671 2,980 (3,708) (3,012) 25,112 29,294 (25,112) (29,294)

Derivative instruments not treated
in hedge accounting  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL (1,195,073) (1,115,300) 6,389 2,980 (6,473) (3,012) 0 0 0 0

The main sources of exposure of the ADR Group to the interest rate and exchange rate risk are
related to the bonds and the existing derivative instruments. In particular, the potential impacts on
the income statement and the balance sheet for the year 2016 (2015 for the comparison) related to
the rate risks are:

< potential change of the financial expense and differentials regarding the derivative instruments in
place;

< the potential change of the fair value of the derivative instruments in place.
The ADR Group has estimated the potential consolidated impacts produced by a shock of the

[…]

expiration in 2023) by a cross currency swap in euro. The characteristics of this derivative
instrument are described in Note 5.15;

< forward starting interest rate swap derivative contracts signed (i) on June 15, 2015 with a total
notional capital of 250 million euros, effective from February 9, 2017, following the negotiated
restructuring with the counterparties of June 20, 2016, for a duration of 10 years, (ii) on February 25,
2016 for a total notional value of 50 million euros, effective starting from April 20, 2017 for a duration
of 9 years, (iii) on October 18, 2016 for a total notional value of 300 million euros, effective starting
from June 20, 2020 for a duration of 10 years. The characteristics of these derivative instruments
are described in Note 5.4 and Note 5.15.

ADR does not have any other transaction in foreign currency in place.

Sensitivity analysis

FAIR VALUE

MEASUREMENT INTEREST RATE RISK EXCHANGE RATE RISK
RATE RISK
EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS 12.31.2016 12.31.2015

SHOCK UP
+10 BPS IR

SHOCK DOWN
-10 BPS IR

SHOCK UP
+10% FX

SHOCK DOWN
-10% FX

   12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015 12.31.2016 12.31.2015

Non derivative financial liabilities
(cash flow sensitivity)

(1,043,225) (1,098,082) 0 0 0 0 (25,112) 0 25,112 0

Derivative instruments with positive
fair value treated in hedge
accounting

7,822 0 2,718 0 (2,765) 0 0 0 0 0

Derivative instruments with
negative fair value treated in hedge
accounting

(159,670) (7,036) 3,671 2,375 (3,708) (2,403) 25,112 0 (25,112) 0

Derivative instruments not treated
in hedge accounting  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL (1,195,073) (1,105,118) 6,389 2,375 (6,473) (2,403) 0 0 0 0

The main sources of exposure of ADR to the interest rate and exchange rate risk are related to the
bonds and the existing derivative instruments. In particular, the potential impacts on the income
statement and the balance sheet for the year 2016 (2015 for the comparison) related to the rate
risks are:

< potential change of the financial expense and differentials regarding the derivative instruments in
place;

< the potential change of the fair value of the derivative instruments in place.

Separate Financial Statements 2016 <Notes to the Separate Financial Statements of Aeroporti di Roma S.p.A.